

**APPEAL NO. 23-2606**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNION GOSPEL MISSION OF YAKIMA WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
Washington State; ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, in her official capacity as  
Executive Director of the Washington State Human Rights  
Commission; and DEBORAH COOK, GUADALUPE GAMBOA, JEFF SBAIH,  
and HAN TRAN, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the  
Washington State Human Rights Commission,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
Case No. 1:23-cv-03027-MKD

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Wyoming Rescue Mission  
in Support of Appellant and for Reversal**

---

Deborah J. Dewart  
111 Magnolia Lane  
Hubert, NC 28539  
(910) 326-4554

Randall L. Wenger  
Jeremy L. Samek  
Janice Martino-Gottshall  
Independence Law Center  
23 N. Front St., First Fl  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990  
[rwenger@indlawcenter.org](mailto:rwenger@indlawcenter.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    This Case is a Product of the Over-Expansive Application of <i>Obergefell</i> and <i>Bostock</i> .....	7
II.   Operating a Religious Organization in Accordance with that Organization’s Religious Doctrine is Not Invidious, Irrational or Arbitrary Discrimination.....	10
III.  The Coreligionist Doctrine is Constitutionally Mandatory to Preserve a <i>Trilogy</i> of Core First Amendment Rights – Speech, Association and Religion.....	14
A. A Religious Organization is Engaged in Speaking a <i>Message</i> Inextricably Linked to its <i>Mission</i> . The Organization Must Retain the Exclusive Right to Select its Employees.....	17
B. A Religious Association Conveys its Message Not Only Through Speech, but Also the <i>Conduct</i> of its Representatives.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	15
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U. S. 640 (2000).....	8
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	6, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	15
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	18
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8, 18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1951) .....	10

<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 317 P.3d 1009 (Wash. 2014) .....	5
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	19
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael W. McConnell, “ <i>God is Dead and We have Killed Him!</i> ” <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163, 187 (1993) .....	14
